

No. 19-1176

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FRESNO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF  
SCHOOLS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AILEEN RIZO,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Daniel M. Siegel  
*Counsel of Record*  
SIEGEL, YEE, BRUNNER &  
MEHTA  
475 14th Street, Suite 500  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 839-1200  
DanSiegel@siegelyee.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 11

I. This case does not implicate any split  
among the circuits..... 12

II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision in this case has  
only minimal practical importance..... 22

III. This case is the wrong vehicle for addressing  
broader questions about the use of prior pay  
in setting salaries ..... 23

IV. The Court of Appeals’ decision is correct ..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13, 14
<i>Bailey v. Cartwright Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-01432 (D. Ariz. July 19, 2011) .....	18
<i>Beck-Wilson v. Principi</i> , 441 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Comm’r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989) .....	26-27
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Covington v. S. Ill. Univ.</i> , 816 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Drum v. Leeson Elec. Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>EEOC v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 406 (S.D. Ind. 1995) .....	19
<i>EEOC v. Md. Ins. Admin.</i> , 879 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Fallon v. State of Illinois</i> , 882 F.2d 1206 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Irby v. Bittick</i> , 44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp. v. Pfeifer</i> , 462 U.S. 523 (1983) .....	27
<i>Lauderdale v. Ill. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 876 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007) .....	20, 21

<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	27
<i>Price v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 664 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Rice v. Sioux Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955) .....	23
<i>Riser v. QEP Energy</i> , 776 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012) .....	26
<i>Schultz v. Dep't of Workforce Dev.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (W.D. Wisc. 2010).....	19-20
<i>Spencer v. Va. State Univ.</i> , 919 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	15-16
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016) .....	26
<i>Taylor v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	16, 17
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959) .....	12
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 48 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011) .....	27
<i>Wash. State Dept. of Soc. &amp; Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003) .....	26
<i>Wernsing v. Ill. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 427 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	19, 20, 21

**Statutes**

Equal Pay Act, Pub. L. No. 88-33, 77 Stat. 56 (1963) (codified at 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1) .....	1, 2-3, 20
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)(iv).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Labor Code § 432.3(a).....	22
Cal. Labor Code § 432.3(i) .....	22
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.58(100)(1)(a).....	23

**Legislative Materials**

109 Cong. Rec. H9199 (daily ed. May 23, 1963) (statement of Rep. Green) .....	28
109 Cong. Rec. H9213 (daily ed. May 23, 1963) (statement of Rep. Matsunaga).....	2
109 Cong. Rec. S8916-17 (daily ed. May 17, 1963) (statement of Sen. Hart) .....	2
A.B. 1676, 2015 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2016).....	22
An Act Relating to Equal Pay, S.B. 2351, 29th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Haw. 2018).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 309, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963) .....	17, 28
S. Rep. No. 176, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963) .....	2

**Other Authorities**

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Compliance Manual.....	8
Fresno County Office of Education, <i>Consultant—Mathematics</i> (May 31, 2012).....	3
H.R. Dive, <i>Salary History Bans</i> (Feb. 28, 2020) .....	23

Mays, Mackenzie, <i>Fresno Woman Wins Major Court Decision in Her Quest for Equal Pay for Equal Work</i> , Fresno Bee (Apr. 10, 2018) .....	4
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2004).....	26
Recent Legislation, <i>Oregon Equal Pay Act of 2017</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1513 (2018).....	22, 23
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	9, 27
Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	12
